

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-7051

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, KASHUBHAI ABHRAMBHAI MANJALIA,
SIDIK KASAM JAM, RANUBHA JADEJA, NAVINAL PANCHAYAT,
and MACHIMAR ADHIKAR SANGHARASH SANGATHAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 15-cv-00612
The Honorable John D. Bates

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR DANIEL BRADLOW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

DANIEL BRADLOW
FACULTY OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Private Bag X20
Hatfield 0028
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
+27 (0) 12 420 6202
danny.bradlow@up.ac.za

August 16, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Combined certificates	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	vi
Introduction and summary of argument	1
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	2
Argument	4
I. Over time, the functional immunity claimed by the IFC has evolved from a shield that protects the IFC from interference by its member states into a sword that wards off the claims of those who are adversely affected by its actions.	4
II. The IFC has an obligation under customary international law to respect the plaintiffs’ right of access to an effective remedy.	11
III. The IFC has failed to comply with the plaintiffs’ right to access to an effective remedy.	15
IV. The IFC has not offered these plaintiffs, unlike its other stakeholders, a reasonable alternative means of effective remedy.	17
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

United States cases

<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Development Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16

United States statutes

22 U.S.C. § 288	16
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b)	1

International cases

<i>Applicability of Article IV, Section 22, of the Convention on Privileges and Immunities of the United Nation</i> (Mazilu Case), 1989 I.C.J. 177 (Dec. 15)	8
* <i>Beer and Regan v. Germany</i> , App. No. 28934/94, 33 E.H.R.R. 3 (2001)	15, 21
<i>Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process of a Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights</i> (Cumaraswamy Case), Advisory Opinion, 1999 I.C.J. 62 (April 29)	8
<i>Golder v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 4451/70, 1 E.H.R.R. 524 (1979–1980)	21
<i>Osman v. United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 23452/94, 29 E.H.R.R. 245 (2000)	21
<i>Siedler v. Western European Union</i> , I.L.D.C. 53 (BE 2003)	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Waite and Kennedy v. Germany</i> , App. No. 26083/94, 30 E.H.R.R. 261 (2000)	15, 21
<i>X v. European Patent Organization</i> , Gerechthof's Gravenhage (Dutch Court of Appeals of the Hague), Sept. 28, 2007, No. BB5865, 06/1390	16
International legal materials	
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, adopted June 27, 1981, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982)	13
American Convention on Human Rights, Adopted at the Inter- American Specialized Conference on Human Rights, San José, Costa Rica, Nov. 22, 1969	13
Arab Charter on Human Rights, May 22, 2004, reprinted in 12 Int'l Hum. Rts. Rep. 893 (2005)	13
ASEAN Human Rights Declaration, adopted at the 21st ASEAN Summit, Phnom Penh, Cambodia, Nov. 18, 2012	14
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	12
* IFC Articles of Agreement (as amended through June 27, 2012)	4, 5, 18
International Bank for Reconstruction and Development Articles of Agreement, Dec. 27, 1945	8
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	13
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	12, 13
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945	11, 19
United Nations Charter	8
* United Nations Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies of the United Nations, Nov. 21, 1947, 33 U.N.T.S. 521	6, 7

United Nations Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights</i> , U.N. Doc. HR/PUB/11/04 (2004)	21, 22
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A, at 71, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. Mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948).....	13
Vienna Declaration and Program of Action, U.N. Doc A/CONF.157/23 (June 25, 1993)	14
Other authorities	
Armin von Bogdandy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Exercise of Public Authority by International Institutions</i> (2010)	10
* August Reinisch, <i>The Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations in Domestic Courts</i> (2013).....	10, 16, 19
Dinah Shelton, <i>Remedies In International Human Rights Law</i> (1999)	12
Ibrahim F.I. Shihata, <i>International Finance and Development Law</i> (2001).....	12
International Finance Corporation, Compliance Advisor Ombudsman Operational Guidelines.....	11, 23
International Finance Corporation, IFC Sustainability Framework.....	9
International Finance Corporation, Performance Standards on Environmental and Social Sustainability (2012).....	21
James Crawford, <i>Brownlie's Principles of Public International Law</i> (2008).....	14
<i>Judicial Decisions on the Law of International Organizations</i> (Cedric Ryngaert, Ige F. Dekker, Ramses A. Wessel, & Jan Wouters eds., 2016).....	20
Malcolm N. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> (2012)	20
Pieter H.F. Bekker, <i>The Legal Position of Intergovernmental Organizations: A Functional Necessity Analysis of their Legal Status and Immunities</i> (1994).....	10
Tom Ginsburg & Rosalind Dixon, <i>Comparative Constitutional Law</i> (2011).....	14
